
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

10 October 2023 
 

Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 7.00 pm when your 

attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 -

Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 28 June 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

 
5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
6.   Sustainable Economic Strategy - 1-Year Review. 

 
7 - 40 

 
7.   Green Spaces Investment - Strategic Vision. 

 
41 - 50 

 
8.   Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment Work Programme. 

 
51 - 56 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 

which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment: Councillors J Belsey 

(Chairman), K Berggreen (Vice-Chair), M Avery, R Bates, J Edwards, J Henwood, 
J Hitchcock, T Hussain, A Peacock, A Rees, G Zeidler and S Hicks 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment 
held on Wednesday, 28th June, 2023 

from 7.00  - 7.38 pm 
 
 

Present: J Belsey (Chairman) 
K Berggreen (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

M Avery 
R Bates 
J Edwards 
 

J Henwood 
J Hitchcock 
T Hussain 
 

A Peacock 
A Rees 
G Zeidler 
 

 
Absent: Councillors   
 
Also Present: Councillors S Ellis and R Clarke 
 
 
 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES HELD ON 15 AND 22 
MARCH, AND 24 MAY 2023.  
 
Kevin Toogood, Monitoring Officer confirmed the minutes of the meetings held on 15 
March, 22 March and 24 May 2023 were a correct record.  The  Committee agreed 
the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6 DISTRICT PLAN REVIEW 2021 - 2039: UPDATE.  
 
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report. 
  
Members discussed the process to reach Regulation 18 stage, whether Members 
could observe the Working Group, and sought clarification on the objectives.   

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

  
Kevin Toogood, Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Terms of Reference did not 
preclude Members observing the Working Group and a provision to that effect   could 
be added to the terms if it was needed.  It was confirmed that observing Members 
could not participate in the discussions of the Working Group. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that the Terms of Reference for the Working 
Group included the review of any proposed amendments to housing and non-housing 
policies. In response to a Member’s question, she confirmed it was best practice to 
undertake a second consultation with Town and Parish Councils after reviewing the 
representations received from the first consultation and any potential amendments to 
the draft Plan. 
  
A member of the previous Working Group noted that the detailed work had been 
evidence based.  
  
The Chairman highlighted that the Leader had requested the cross-party working 
group to give all parties a chance to represent their views. 
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations.  The recommendations were proposed by the Chairman and 
seconded by the Vice-Chairman; they were agreed unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Place and Environment agreed to: 
(i) Establish a cross-party, politically balanced Members Working Group for the 

Regulation 19 Submission District Plan, and 
(ii) Agreed the Terms of Reference (Appendix 1) for this Members Working Group. 
 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Kevin Toogood, Monitoring Officer introduced the report noting that the functions of 
the Committee are set out in Article six of the Constitution. The report provided 
suggestions for best practice, and it was for the Committee to choose the themes for 
their work programme. 
  
The Members discussed the themes in the report and suggested other topics:  
Burgess Hill Town Centre and Growth Program; Gatwick Airport Expansion; Leisure 
Policy, Leisure Centres and Playing Pitch Study;  Provision of Public Conveniences; 
Parking Strategy; and the Parks Master Plan.   
  
In response to a Member’s concern regarding the time frame of reviewing important 
themes like Clair Hall, the Chairman advised the Committee could only scrutinise 
reports once any ongoing work had been completed. 
  
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive advised it would be difficult for the Scrutiny 
Committee to influence national policy on planning enforcement as it is a prescribed 
process.  She suggested this potential theme could be reviewed after any interested 
Members had attended training on planning enforcement.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing suggested the water 
companies should be included when the energy companies are invited to address the 
Committee.  
  

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 4



 
 

 
 

The Leader of the Council reiterated the importance of the role of the scrutiny 
committee and time needed to be given to ensure work was complete before coming 
to scrutiny. 
  
Then Chairman agreed to put forward the suggestions made and advised the 
Committee should focus on prioritised themes where they can add most value to the 
scrutiny process.  
  
Louise Duffield, Director Resources and Organisational Development suggested the 
Members take a vote so the officers can  formulate a work programme which would 
be brought back for further consideration at the next meeting of the Committee. She 
also confirmed that the committee could review its work programme at any meeting. 
  
As there were no further comments, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which set out the aspirations  of the Scrutiny Committee for the 
work programme, noting the officers  will provide a draft work programme to be 
considered at the next meeting.  The amended recommendations were proposed by 
the Chairman and  seconded by the Vice-Chairman, they were agreed with 10 in 
favour and 1 abstention.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee: 
(a) Considered the potential scrutiny items suggested in the report and additional 
scrutiny items suggested by the Committee and;  
(b) Having regard to the principles set out in this report and the Council’s constitution, 
set out aspirations for a work programme for the municipal year 2023/24 and beyond, 
details of which to be reviewed at the next meeting. 
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.38 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

 

Sustainable Economy Strategy Progress Report 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report documents the progress that has been made in 2022-2023 delivering the 14 
Objectives set out in the Council’s Sustainable Economy Strategy and Action Plan 2022-
2025. 

Recommendations  

2. Scrutiny Committee is asked to Endorse the progress made in delivering the 
objectives in the Sustainable Economy Strategy in the year 2022-2023. 

Background 

3. On 30 September 2020, the Council approved a revised Corporate Plan which outlined the 
Council’s response to and early plans for recovery from the Covid19 pandemic. The Plan 
included a way forward for the continued delivery and evolution of the Council’s Sustainability 
Strategy, and, in light of the impacts of the Covid19 pandemic, committed to revise and 
merge the Council’s Sustainability and Economic Development Strategies with the aim of 
driving a Green Recovery for the District. 

4. In April 2022 Mid Sussex District Council (MSDC) approved the Sustainable Economy 
Strategy (SES) and Action Plan. The Strategy combines the Council’s ambitions for a thriving 
and growing economy with its commitment to sustainability. The Strategy seeks to ensure 
the impact on our environment and climate change from the actions and activities of the 
council and those living, working in and visiting the district are reduced. 

5. The SES sets a clear vision for Mid Sussex “A vibrant District that is attractive, resilient and 
innovative that balances social well-being, environmental protection and sustainable 
economic growth”. It focuses on three key themes: People, Places and Partnerships with 14 
objectives and 52 actions to support delivery. Each objective is directly linked back to the 
relevant UN Stainability Development Goals, which guided the development of the strategy.  

Summary of progress 

6. Measuring progress is really important and therefore in establishing the SES each objective 
sets out: 

(a) A series of “Measures of Success” by which we will track our progress of delivery.  
(b) Specific actions identifying “What we will do” 

 
Due to the complexity and cross cutting nature of the actions, the work taken to deliver 
them is often relevant to a number of actions. As a consequence, there is an element of 
repetition in reporting. Therefore, the detail will only be provided the first time an activity is 
referred thereafter it will be cross referenced.   
 

REPORT OF: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE Judy Holmes 
Contact Officer: Sally Blomfield – Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable Economy  

sally.blomfield@midsussex.gov.uk 
Lara Southam, Head of Regeneration and Sustainable Economy 
lara.southam@midsussex.gov.uk  

Report to: Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment 
 18 October 2023 

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sally.blomfield@midsussex.gov.uk
mailto:lara.southam@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 

7. Key highlights from the first year of the SES include the completion of Regulation 18 
consultation for the emerging District Plan Review, the completion of the MSDC Local 
Walking and Cycling Strategy, the adoption of Net Zero Caron emission targets for the 
Council and the District and the successful launch of the inward investment platform 
Opportunity Mid Sussex. 

8. Appendix 1 sets out the full Progress Report in the first year of the Plan: April 2022 to March 
2023.  

9. Whilst recent Government announcements have amended the timescales for specific carbon 
reduction actions, the overall commitment to the Government’s Net Zero target of 2050 has 
been confirmed. Therefore, this 
[...]
ment for Energy Security and Net Zero 
DLUCH  Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
DWP   Department of Work and Pensions  
EMS  Experience Mid Sussex 
ERF  Economic Recovery Fund (pooled business rates) 
EWS  Experience West Sussex 
GBEB  Greater Brighton Economic Board 
GDB  Gatwick Diamond Business 
JCP  Job Centre Plus 

LCWIP  Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
LEP  Local Enterprise Partnership 
MNO  Mobile Network Operators  
MSVA  Mid Sussex Voluntary Action 
NEETs  Young people not in education, employment or training. 
OMS  Opportunity Mid Sussex 
RWSP  Rural West Sussex Partnership 
SLA  Service Level Agreement 
SMEs  Small and medium-sized enterprises 
STEM  Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths 
SWAPs  Sector-Based Work Academy Programme 
TSE  Tourism Southeast 
WSCC  West Sussex County Council 

 

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee P
lace and E

nvironm
ent - 18 O

ctober 2023
40



 

Green Spaces Investment - Strategic Vision 

REPORT OF:   DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES   
Contact Officer:   Rob Anderton, Assistant Director Commercial Services and Contracts 

robert.anderton@midsussex.gov.uk 
Jo Reid, Head of Contracts and Services 
jo.reid@midsussex.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:   All   
Key Decision:   No   
Report to:   Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment  

Wednesday 18 October 2023  
 
Purpose of Report 

1. To accompany the presentation to Scrutiny Committee providing a Strategic Vision for 
the delivery of the priorities identified in the Playing Pitch and Play and Amenity Green 
Space Studies for the period 2023/24 to 2035. 

2. The purpose of the data and analysis in this report, and the accompanying 
presentation is to enable the Committee to carry out its function to improve the lives of 
local people through improved public services. Green spaces are an important asset 
for our communities and environment. The Council’s circa 400 green spaces and 130 
play areas require maintenance, repairs and renewals as well as investment over their 
lifetime. This investment, as funds become available, is to ensure they continue to 
meet the needs of local communities, the changing environment while ensuring value 
for money across the district.  

3. The Vision aims to achieve two things:  

a) to provide an evidence base for collecting S106 contributions to support 
improvements in our green spaces; and 

b) to enable the development of a blueprint for investment and improvements in our 
open spaces when resources become available. 

Recommendations 

4. The Committee is Recommended to: 

a) Endorse the principles of the Strategic Vision for the delivery of the Playing Pitch 
and Play and Amenity Green Space Studies. 

b) Endorse the review, over the coming 12 months of ‘Tier 4’ play areas 

Background  

5. In June 2018 the Council engaged Ethos Environmental Planning to produce an 
updated Study of the District’s playing pitches and, separately, to produce a Play and 
Amenity Green Space Study.  

6. These Studies aimed to ensure that all Mid Sussex residents have access to a network 
of high quality and accessible outdoor play areas and green spaces by providing a 
policy framework to cover the period 2019- 2031. They set out the principles that 
should guide the future development of and investment in the Council’s playing 
pitches, amenity green spaces and play areas.  

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:robert.anderton@midsussex.gov.uk
mailto:jo.reid@midsussex.gov.uk


 

7. To provide a sound evidence base, the four key drivers in developing the Playing Pitch 
Study were: 

a) To produce an up-to-date assessment of supply (quantity, quality, and 
accessibility) and demand for existing provision. 

b) To analyse the data and provide recommendations for the improvement and/ or 
rationalisation of existing provision.  

c) To establish future needs because of housing and population growth, 
demographic changes, and dema
[...]
likely implementation. It established a strategic approach to securing 
resources for developing green spaces and procuring work as the funding becomes 
available. 

16. Over the period 2019-2022, the parks Investment Programme delivered six new/ 
improved play areas and saw the production of Park Masterplans for six of the 
Council’s key neighbourhood parks. Work is ongoing on the implementation of these 
master plans on a prioritised basis, in line with available resources. 

17. One of the key lessons learned from the Parks Investment Project was that the 
Council’s ambitions for traditional park amenities (e.g., soft landscaping and play 
areas) and built infrastructure (e.g., pavilions and tennis courts), have not historically 
been considered together. This meant that improvement plans did not always align, 
leading to missed opportunities.  

Developing the Strategic Vision 

18. The first step in delivering on the outcomes and recommendations from the studies is 
the development of a Strategic Vision, to serve as a blueprint for investment in our 
green spaces as resources become available. This work took place through 2021 and 
2022.  

19. An officer working group was convened to produce a single Strategic Vision, 
incorporating the recommendations from both the Playing Pitch and Play and Amenity 
Green Space Studies, and also taking into account play provision scores.  

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 43



 

20. The working group identified five key areas against which to assess each green space, 
play area and sports pitch, and identify its relative priority for improvement, pending 
the identification of the necessary funding: 

a) The need for more youth provision 
b) The availability of existing and forthcoming s.106 funding 
c) The quality, range, and variety of existing play space provision 
d) Reference to priorities identified within the Playing Pitch Study Action Plan 
e) The need to address identified deficits (incl
[...]
ect Funding 
Sports Pitches Sports pitch improvements at: 

 
Humphry’s Field, Copthorne 
Imberhorne Lane Recreation 
Ground, East Grinstead 
Whitemans Green, Cuckfield 
 

 
 
S106/  
Capital reserves 
TBC 
 

Pavilions Refurbish pavilion at 
Whitemans Green, Cuckfield 
 

S106/  
Capital reserves/ 
External Funding- 
TBC 
 

Playgrounds Refurbish Playgrounds at: 
 
Denham Rd, Burgess Hill 
Warelands, Burgess Hill 
Newton Avenue, East 
Grinstead 
Parklands, Hassocks 
Oakhurst, Sayers Common 
Scaynes Hill Recreation 
Ground 
Sharpthorne Recreation 
Ground 
 

 
 
S106/  
Capital reserves 
TBC 
 

5 

Sports Pitches Sports pitch improvements at 
The Havens, Crawley Down 
 

S106/  
Capital reserves 
TBC 
 

 

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 49



This page is intentionally left blank

50



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Kevin Toogood, Monitoring Officer kevin.toogood@midsussex.gov.uk 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision:  No 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee for Place and Environment 
   18th October 2023 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to set out the matters which the Scrutiny Committee for 
Place and Environment has agreed to scrutinise for the municipal year 2023-24 and 
beyond, noting these can be amended and refreshed as appropriate by the committee. 

Recommendation 

2. The Committee is recommended to: 

i. Confirm the work programme for the municipal year 2023/24 and 
beyond. 

ii. Note the alternative approaches by which Scrutiny may receive 
information and consider matters. 

iii. Note the process for Scrutiny Members requesting, via the Chairman, 
further topics to be considered by the committee.  

 
Background 

3. Scrutiny committees are established under the Local Government Act 2000 to act as a 
“critical friend” to Cabinet. They act as part of the system of checks and balances on 
the exercise of the Council’s functions and can make recommendations to Cabinet and 
Council on policies and actions pursued (or proposed) by the authority. 

4. In particular, scrutiny committees have the power to look into any matter which affects 
the District, and which is relevant to the work of the Council. Recent examples of this 
include the previous Council inviting the water companies to attend the scrutiny 
committee to discuss the water outages which affected the District during the Winter in 
2022. 

5. The committee has 4 scheduled meetings in the municipal year 2023/24 (16 meetings 
across the municipal cycle). The work themes for the Scrutiny Committee for Place 
and Environment are:  

• Plan-making (i.e., the District Plan and other matters forming part of the statutory 
Development Plan); 

• Burgess Hill Town Centre and Burgess Hill Growth Area; 
• Gatwick Airport 
• Clair Hall 
• Economy and Sustainability 
• Digital infrastructure 
• Leisure 
• Parking 
• Estates 

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:kevin.toogood@midsussex.gov.uk


• Parks and Open Spaces 
• Building Control 
• Development Management. 

 
Work Programming 

6. The committee sets its own work programme. The Constitution requires that in doing 
so it must take account of (but does not have to agree to):  

• The views of members of minority parties sitting on the committee 
• Requests from a member of the committee to consider a matter relevant to the 

functions of another committee upon which that member sits (for example a 
member of Licensing committee who is also a member of this committee could 
request that the committee considers a proposed licensing policy) 

• Requests from any member of the Council for the committee to consider a local 
government matter, subject to taking note of any guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State. 

 
7. Certain matters are excluded from the work of scrutiny committees by law: 

• Crime and disor
[...]
h is to

ultimately improve the lives of local people through improved public services. To justify the resources allocated
to scrutiny it is important to be able to demonstrate that scrutiny work adds value and makes a difference to
local people.

2. Complete this form and email it to your Chairman and Vice-Chairman. Your Chairman and Vice-Chariman will
be happy to discuss the topic with you to best ascertain the purpose of the request.

3. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will discuss the topic with officers (Management Team) and agree on the
best method of delivering your outcome. Whether this be

a. Meeting (to be added to the work programme)
b. Workshop (open to all Scrutiny Members and where necessary all Members as part of the Councillor

Development Programme)
c. Briefing Paper (a written paper for the Scrutiny Committee)
d. No Further Action

4. The Constitution provides further information on Terms of Reference and specific functions of the Committees.
5. If Members have any questions regarding this form, please speak to your Chairman or the Assistant Director of

Legal and Democratic Services.

WORKSHOP 

COMMITTEE MEMBER SUBMITS FORM  TO 
CHAIRMAN/VICE CHAIRMAN 

MEETING WITH CHAIRMAN AND 
MANAGEMENT TEAM TO DISCUSS AND 

AGREE METHOD OF OUTCOME  

NO FURTHER 
ACTION MEETING BRIEFING 

PAPER 

OFFICERS 
CIRCULATE 
THROUGH 

CHAIRMAN -   
QUESTIONS 

RAISED (THROUGH 
CHAIR) 

TOPIC GETS 
ADDED TO 

WORK 
PROGRAMME 

AND REPORTED 
TO COMMITTTE 

OFFICERS 
ARRANGE ALL 

SCRUTINY 
MEMBER 

WORKSHOP 
(AND ALL MBRS 

WHERE 
APPROPRIATE)  

NEEDS TO BE ADDED 
TO 

MEETING/WORKSHOP 

Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment - 18 October 2023 56

https://midsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3210/Public%20reports%20pack%2012th-Jun-2023%2012.00%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1

	Agenda
	4 To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2023.
	6 Sustainable Economic Strategy - 1-Year Review.
	Sustainable Economy Strategy Progress Report
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Summary of progress
	Other Options Considered
	Next steps
	Sustainability
	2023.10.18 SES Progress Report Scrutiny Appendix

	7 Green Spaces Investment - Strategic Vision.
	Green Spaces Investment - Strategic Vision
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Study Recommendations
	Parks Investment Programme
	Developing the Strategic Vision
	Play Area Review
	Prioritised Programme
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Background Papers
	Appendix 1

	8 Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment Work Programme.
	SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT
	Recommendation
	Background
	Work Programming
	Financial Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Background Papers
	Appendix A - Scrutiny Review Topic Request with Guidance Notes
	SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME REQUEST





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee Place and Environment 
held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2023 

from 7.00  - 8.40 pm 
 
 

Present: J Belsey (Chairman) 
K Berggreen (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

M Avery 
R Bates 
J Henwood 
 

J Hitchcock 
T Hussain 
A Peacock 
 

G Zeidler 
S Hicks 
A Eves 
 

 
Absent: Councillors J Edwards and A Rees 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors  A Cooke, R Eggleston, I Gibson and C Hobbs 
 

 
 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Cllr Eves substituted for Cllr Edwards and Cllr Hicks substituted for Cllr Rees. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Edwards and Rees. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2023.  
 
The Committee agreed the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6 SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC STRATEGY - 1-YEAR REVIEW.  
 
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report.  She highlighted the 
continuing progress in delivering the strategy, which was agreed by Council in 2022. 
She noted that Appendix 1 detailed the achievements made in the financial year 
2022/23 to deliver the 14 key objectives.   
  



 
 

 
 

Members discussed, provision of youth clubs, qualification levels, EVCs, 
apprenticeships, female earnings, Biodiversity Net Gain and the usefulness of the 
success measures such as dwell time.  Members expressed concern over the 
progress with active travel routes and the take up of grants to upgrade property 
energy ratings. 
  
In response to a Member’s question the Deputy Chief Executive confirmed work was 
ongoing to secure a cycle route between Haywards Heath and Burgess Hill. The 
Strategy runs for three-years and active travel will continue to be an action for those 
3 years. She confirmed, that following the motion to Council, the Council would be 
writing to the West Sussex County Council urging them to prioritise routes in Mid 
Sussex and responding to WSCC’s consultation on their draft Active Travel Plan. On 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) she noted that it was the 
responsibility of WSCC to prioritise and fund deliverable active travel routes.  
  
Lara Southam, Head of Regeneration and Sustainable Economy advised level four 
qualifications would be equivalent to a degree and level three would be equivalent to 
an A level.  She confirmed that Sussex Clubs For Young People had gone into 
administration in Summer of 2023.  The Community Hub was identified as a project 
within the UKSPF Investment Plan and officers are working with the remaining 
stakeholders to ensure the hub is provided and she confirmed the funds are still 
available for the hub. She also explained how dwell time data was acquired and how 
changes in working patterns have affected the data. With regard to grants to upgrade 
property energy ratings, the focus was to improve the worst energy ratings, and she 
confirmed the Council is working with other Local Authorities to secure future funding 
sources. 
  
Sally Blomfield, Assistant Director Planning and Economy highlighted that the 
Sustainable Economic Strategy brings together actions that will be delivered through 
other policies. She confirmed the LCWIPs had been commissioned through an 
external provider who had engaged with the town and parish councils.  She 
confirmed the value of networking with business and education partners to forge 
better relationships. 
  
In response a question from the Chairman, the Deputy Chief Executive provided an 
update on the Science and Technology Park, noting the Council is actively working 
with landowners, building relationships with the stakeholders and remains committed 
to the project.   
  
Rob Anderton, Assistant Director for Commercial Services and Contracts outlined the 
procedure for selecting sites for rewilding, noting the guidance provided by the Blue 
Campaign and that existing sites are continually monitored for changes in flora and 
fauna. 
  
Simon Hughes, Director for People and Communications noted the growth in internet 
service providers within the district, noting the mixed benefits; he highlighted the use 
of satellite and other technology for broadband connectivity in rural areas.   He also 
confirmed that prior to purchasing temporary accommodation properties the Council 
assesses to determine works required to improve the energy rating.  
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations, which were agreed unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED  
  



 
 

 
 

The Scrutiny Committee for Place and Environment agreed to endorse the progress 
made in delivering the objectives in the Sustainable Economy Strategy in the year 
2022-2023. 
 

7 GREEN SPACES INVESTMENT - STRATEGIC VISION.  
 
Simon Hughes, Director for People and Commercial Services introduced the report. 
He advised that the strategy will provide a long-term blueprint of priorities and an 
evidence base to improve, modernise and maintain parks and open spaces. It would 
enable leverage of resources, section 106 funds and external grants to improve 
green spaces. 
  
Rob Anderton, Assistant Director for Commercial Services and Contracts 
summarised the work carried out to bring forward the six masterplans for key parks 
and explained how these were a pre-cursor to the strategy, ensuring evidence-based 
investment.  
  
The Members discussed the maintenance of playgrounds, queried the benefit of bulk 
buying equipment to achieve a lower cost price, the decline in the number of 
suppliers of playground equipment, and the need for public engagement when 
planning changes to facilities. 
  
The Director for People and Commercial Services advised the Council can engage 
with Parish Councils about re procurement of equipment.  He noted the existence of 
frameworks where costs are specified and highlighted that procuring more stock is 
not always cheaper. He noted that often, part of the procurement process includes 
considerations around the maintenance of equipment and the availability of spare 
parts and confirmed that fewer suppliers have a larger share of the market, but they 
can be more resilient. He confirmed the strategy would help to identify when 
replacement could be necessary. The Council will engage with the public on Tier 4 
parks to better understand their benefit to the local community.  He also confirmed 
the Council would engage earlier with sports clubs and other user groups on their 
current needs for facilitates to ensure effective use of resources.   
  
In response to a Member’s question regarding facilities at Mount Noddy, the 
Assistant Director for Commercial Services and Contracts confirmed the master 
planning process included public consultation and the final plans would be in the 
public domain as the Council would soon be seek planning consent.     
  
The Committee were advised that a gap analysis of the funding had not been 
undertaken.  
  
The Chairman welcomed the new strategic direction being taken   and separately 
noted the progress on Centre for Outdoor Sports. 
  
As there were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Scrutiny Committee for Place and Environment: 
  

i) Endorsed the principles of the Strategic Vision for the delivery of the Playing   
Pitch and Play and Amenity Green Space Studies. 



 
 

 
 

    ii) Endorsed the review, over the coming 12 months of ‘Tier 4’ play areas. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director for Resources and Organisational Development introduced 
the report and noted that briefing notes provided the Committee time to debate 
policy.  
She confirmed the Committee had requested the attendance of energy companies at 
a future meeting. 
  
Members discussed the list of topics and the transport model. 
  
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that the District Plan - Regulation 19 
should be on the agenda for the next meeting and advised that Systra undertake the 
transport modelling and the Council and WSCC have access.  MSDC own the 
transport model and it is constantly updated.  
  
As there were no further comments, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Scrutiny Committee: 
  

i)    Confirm the work programme for the municipal year 2023/24 and beyond. 
ii)   Note the alternative approaches by which Scrutiny may receive information and 

consider matters. 
iii) Note the process for Scrutiny Members requesting, via the Chairman, further 

topics to be considered by the committee. 
  
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


